413

RECEIYED & RECORDED
Via Certified Mail Moy 10: 3114 033550

BOCUMEMT TYPE: FIMBINGE OF FACT & COWD
DOCUAEHT NURBER: 11005827
JESSICA R. ALEXAMDERy TOWM CiRE
JERICHD: AT
27 October 2014 -
original recorded 11/07
Steven Atwood
Atwood Enterprises, Ltd
9 Vale Drive

Essex Junction, VT 05452

RE: 44 Raceway Road, Planned Unit Development (PUD) Subdivision

Dear Mr. Atwood;

At a meeting of the Jericho Development Review Board held on 25 September 2014, the
Board heard your request for final plat review of a 6-unit, 3-duplex PUD Subdivision on
a £28.5 acre portion of an approximate 123 acre parcel. The property is located at 44
Raceway Road in the Agriculture (AG) and Village (VIL) Zoning Districts. The Parcel
Code is RW044c.

After review of the application, the Board unanimously voted to approve your request
with conditions. Listed below are the Findings of Fact and Conditions that were approved

by the Development Review Board on 27 October 2014:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The project proposed is for a PUD Subdivision of a +123 acre parcel (RW044c) to
create a new *+28.5ac lot containing 3 duplexes. This lot meets the required
setbacks. The acquisition of a 60ft right-of-way providing access from Meadow
Drive increases the overall size this PUD subdivision to +£28.96 acres.

2. The parcel is located off Meadow Drive in the Agriculture (AG) Zoning District.
The access to the parcel is located in the Village (VIL) Zoning District.

3. In accordance with the Jericho Land Use and Development Regulations §10.13.8.,
the Applicant requested a density bonus in exchange for making all of the
dwelling units created as part of this PUD into designated senior housing. In
consideration of the value to the overall community of creating six (6) new units
of dedicated senior housing in a clustered residential development close to the
amenities of the Riverside Village Center and Commercial districts, the DRB
approved this proposal for a 50% density bonus.

4. The number of proposed residential dwellings conforms to the permitted PUD
residential density allowed by the Jericho Land Use and Development
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Regulations §10.13.7., as calculated for the 28.96 acre lot with a 50% density
bonus for creating senior housing.

5. As shown by the Subdivision Plat PL1, the majority of the lot will be designated
common land (approx. 27.99acres) meeting the open space requirements for this
PUD. Access and use of the common land will be subject to the conditions of the
Declaration of Covenants, Easements, Restrictions and Liens for Norton
Meadows, submitted to the Jericho Development Review Board on September 25,
2014.

6. As shown on the Subdivision Plat PLI1, access to this development will be via a
shared driveway (Norton Way), accessed off Meadow Drive. In accordance with
recommendations from the Underhill-Jericho Fire Department, the Applicant
agreed to construct this driveway 24 feet wide, within a 601t right-of-way.

7. The Applicant provided ITE traffic data demonstrating that the increase in traffic
generated as a result of this project does not trigger a traffic study, per the Jericho
Land Use and Development Regulations §11.1.5.1. As an overall percentage of
traffic generated within the Foothills development, there is minimal anticipated
impact to public road network in the neighboring development.

8. In response to comments received from an abutting landowner, the Applicant
agreed not to install the light pole shown on the site plan, at the corner of Meadow
Drive and the access driveway for this development.

9. In response to comments received at sketch plan review, the applicant agreed to
do a surface manual cleanup of visible trash along the boundary with Foothills
Lots 43-45, 54-55, and 64-65.

10. In response to comments received from an abutting landowner, the Applicant has
agreed to retain as many trees as possible along Norton Way. The plans show
several new street trees along the access driveway and cul-de-sac, as well as
privacy screening along the boundary with McAfee/Wyatt (Lots 39 & 40).

11. In response to comments received at sketch plan review, the Site Plan was revised
to show the western limits of Foothills Water Source #2, per revised VI Agency
of Natural Resources Mapping. The State of Vermont has jurisdiction regarding
the adequacy of the wastewater design, and potential impacts to neighboring
water systems.

12. The Applicant’s calculation of new impervious area to be created (0.93 acres), is
below the threshhold for requiring a State stormwater review and permit, but is
above the threshhold for requiring compliance with the criteria in Jericho Land
Use and Development Regulations §11.13.1.4. A grass channel and level-spreader
system used to provide on-site treatment of stormwater is shown by the Site Plan
and Plan Sheet 7.

13. The Site Plan shows a distance of 85 feet from the edge of the nearest building
envelope to the edge of the adjacent on-site wetland. The wetland was not field-
delineated but is shown on the site plan as running along the 640’ elevation
contour line. The wetland is located at the base of a hill upon which the dwellings
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are proposed. This distance appears to be adequate to meet the 50ft setback
requirement for Class II wetlands specified by the Jericho Land Use and
Development Regulations §6.4.2.2.

14. The DRB finds that the proposed use is subject to Conditional Use Review. The
Jericho Land Use and Development Regulations §10.8.1. encourages concurrent
review of applications involving two (2) or more different types of review.
Conditional Use approval for the construction of duplexes (dwelling, multifamily,
2 units) on this lot in the AG District is granted by the DRB as part of this
decision.

15. The DRB evaluated the proposal according to the Conditional Use review
standards in the Jericho Land Use and Development Regulations §10.9. As part
of this review, the proposal was evaluated for compatibility with the stated
purpose of the zoning district in which the use will be located, and for
compatibility with the character of the surrounding neighborhood.

16. The DRB finds the proposal to be compatible with the purpose of the district in
which it is located (AG District). The Jericho Town Plan states that the purpose
of the AG District is to provide “open land for agriculture, forestry, and rural
housing...allowing for limited, compatible development. Planned Unit
Development provisions are recommended to preserve rural land and resources
and to determine limited, appropriate sites for any new residential or other
development”. The proposal is compatible with the description from the Town
Plan, as it utilizes the PUD provisions to preserve +27.99 acres of a £28.5 acre
lot, while clustering six (6) senior housing units in three (3) attached-wall
duplexes on the remaining £0.51 acres. Over 95 acres of the parent parcel (an
operating farm) have been retained by the original owner, Dean Davis, who can
continue to use it for agricultural activities. The proposed three (3) duplexes are
compatible with agricultural activities on the remainder of the parent parcel, as
the proposed new homes have been located at the eastern edge of the parcel,
adjacent to the Foothills Residential Development.

17. The DRB finds that the PUD proposal to create 3 duplexes is compatible with the
neighboring (Village District) Foothills Development, as the Town Plan
specifically states that “the Village District is intended to provide a variety of
housing options for Jericho residents, including a mix of single and multifamily
housing, near the amenities provided by the Village Center Districts and the
Commercial District”. Even though duplex housing is not currently utilized
within the Foothills Development, it is clearly compatible with the purpose of the
Village District itself. Additionally, the development makes use of a 100-foot
setback and plantings (visual screening) to further mitigate impacts to abutting
residences.

18. Documentation has been received demonstrating that Underhill Jericho Fire
Department and the Chittenden East Supervisory Union #12 can provide services
to the proposed new dwellings created by this subdivision.
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CONDITIONS

1.

10.

11.

12.

The subdivision shall adhere to the set of Plans entitled “Norton Meadows”
Sheets 1-7 and PL-1, dated 8/07/14, as prepared by O’Leary-Burke Civil
Associates, PLC and the architectural elevation entitled “Atwood Residence”
Sheet 3.0, dated 4/30/14 as prepared by Frank Naef, Architect, and submitted to
the Jericho Development Review Board 9/25/14.

Within 180 days of approval by the Development Review Board, a Mylar copy of
the Final Plat shall be submitted for recording by the applicant, signed by the
Chair of the Development Review Board and filed with the Jericho Town Clerk.

. The reconfigured lots shall be monumented in accordance with the Town of

Jericho Land Use & Development Regulations §11.4.10.

The subdivision Mylar for recording shall include all easement(s), rights-of-way,
and building envelopes.

Prior to issuance of any Building Permit, an approved Driveway Access Permit
must be provided to the Zoning Administrator for the new private driveway and
cul-de-sac serving the proposed new dwellings. This driveway shall conform to
the Town of Jericho Public Works Specifications Ordinance, amended 1/22/09.

Prior to issuance of a Building Permit for any lots in this subdivision, a copy of
the final Declaration of Covenants, Easements, Restrictions and Liens for Norton
Meadows must be filed in the Town of Jericho Land Records. The language
contained in the sections relating to use and access of the common land, as well as
the age-restrictions and requirements for dedicated senior housing in the final
recorded Declaration of Covenants, Easements, Restrictions and Liens for Norton
Meadows shall not substantially differ from the draft provided for the final
hearing.

The purchasers of any proposed new dwelling in this subdivision shall be shown a
copy of this approval prior to any written contract of sale.

In accordance with the Town of Jericho Land Use & Development Regulations
§10.3.1., prior to issuance of a Building Permit, the Applicant shall secure a
Wastewater and Potable Water Supply permit from the State of Vermont.

In accordance with the Town of Jericho Land Use & Development Regulations
§9.9.1. and §11.12.2., all new utilities shall be run underground to any new
structures on the property.

All other improvements shall adhere to the requirements of the Town of Jericho
Land Use & Development Regulations in effect as of this date.

In accordance with the Town of Jericho Land Use & Development Regulations
§11.13.2., the applicant shall conform to the best practices set forth in the
Vermont Stormwater Management Manual.

Landscaping shall be installed in conformance with the Planting Specifications in
the Town of Jericho Land Use & Development Regulations §11.8.7. At the time
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13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.
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of planting, canopy-forming deciduous trees shall be at least 2 inches in diameter,
measured at a point four feet above finished grade. All plantings shall be
guaranteed for a period of three (3) years from the date of planting. Per the
requirements of this section, the trees selected for planting along the shared
driveway and cul-de-sac shall be a species that reaches a mature height of 401t or
more, otherwise the spacing of the trees as shown on the plans shall be reduced.

In accordance with the Town of Jericho Land Use & Development Regulations
§11.13.2., areas exposed during construction shall be treated in a manner
consistent with the procedures contained in the Vermont Handbook for Soil
Erosion and Sediment Control on Construction Sites published by the Vermont
Department of Environmental Conservation.

The sequence of construction activities shall be designed so that the smallest arca
possible is disturbed at any one time. Only areas where active construction is
taking place shall be exposed. Other areas shall be protected by vegetative and
structural control measures. Seed and mulch shall be applied as soon as possible
to disturbed soil.

In accordance with the Town of Jericho Land Use & Development Regulations
§11.4.8., clearing and grading activities occurring outside of the building
envelope shall be limited to what is necessary to construct and maintain the
wastewater treatment system and driveway as shown on the Site Plan and Final
Plat.

The applicant will obtain and abide by all conditions of all other required local
and State permits.

The project will be constructed and subsequently operated consistent with all
Findings of Fact set forth above and in any other permit obtained by the applicant
for this project.

Substantial revisions to this plan shall require the further review and approval of
the Development Review Board at a publicly warned hearing.

By acceptance of these conditions without appeal, the applicants confirm and
agree for themselves and all successors in interest that the conditions of this
decision shall run with the land and shall be binding and enforceable.

Motion by Wayne Hendee to approve the request by Atwood Enterprises, Ltd. for the a
PUD subdivision of a +123 acre parcel (RWO044c), to create a new +28.96ac lot
containing 6 duplexes and for Conditional Use approval of the duplexes. Seconded by
Stephanic Hamilton. Those in favor: Barry King, Wayne Hendee, Stephanie Hamilton
and Joe Flynn. Opposed: None. Abstained: None. Motion carried 4-0. The application
was approved.

In accordance with 24 V.S.A. §4471 any Interested Person may appeal this decision
within 30 days by filing a notice of appeal by certified mail, sent to the State
Environmental Court with a copy to the Town of Jericho. Address: Vermont Superior
Court, Environmental Division, 2418 Airport Rd., Suite 1, Barre, VT 05641-8701. The
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current tiling fee for an appeal is $262.50, payable to Vermont Superior Court, and it
must be sent in with the notice of appeal. Anyone with questions about an appeal can call
the Court at 802 828-1660.

Sincerel f
' m;;/’//lq, f /

Barry J. ng, Chair
Jericho Development Review Board

cc: Steven Atwood, owner
Town Clerk
Town Planner
Zoning Administrator
Lister - Town of Jericho
Selectboard

Interested parties/participants/abutters
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